# THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:	Dwight D. K	Andrew J. French, Chairperson Dwight D. Keen Annie Kuether				
In the matter of the failure of Novy Inc. (Operator) to comply with K.A. at the Patton B #2 in Scott County,	•	)	Docket No: 24-CONS-3320-CPEN			
		) )	CONSERVATION DIVISION			
		<i>)</i> )	License No: 31714			

## PRESIDING OFFICER ORDER REGARDING ELECTRONIC SERVICE

All parties have consented to the electronic service of all documents<sup>1</sup> and orders.<sup>2</sup> Accordingly, the Presiding Officer rules as follows:

- 1. Service of all documents and orders may be made by email. To the extent practicable, any electronically served document or order shall be attached to the email and served in pdf format. Service of orders is complete upon transmission.<sup>3</sup> Parties are encouraged to make sure large pdf files do not result in delivery failure and to work together to resolve any email-based service issues. As of this date, these are the email addresses for the parties and presiding officer:
  - Operator: Braden M. Perry, braden@kennyhertzperry.com;
  - Commission Staff: Kelcey Marsh, kelcey.marsh@ks.gov; and
  - Presiding Officer: Jonathan R. Myers, jon.myers@kcc.ks.gov.
- 2. Filing of documents with the Commission must still be done either through the Commission's "e-filing express" system, or by mail or hand delivery to the Commission.<sup>4</sup> The Commission strongly encourages parties to file through the "e-filing express" system,<sup>5</sup> but if a document is filed by mail or hand delivery, only the original copy must be supplied.<sup>6</sup>

#### BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: June 20, 2024

/s/ Jonathan R. Myers

Jonathan R. Myers

Presiding Officer

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See K.S.A. 77-519; Amended Order Authorizing Use of Electronic Service, Dkt. 14-GIMX-280-MIS (Jul. 31, 2014).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See K.S.A. 77-531. All parties consented to service of orders exclusively through counsel. See K.S.A. 77-531(a).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> See K.S.A. 77-531(b).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> See Amended Order Authorizing Use of Electronic Filing, Dkt. 14-GIMX-280-MIS (Jul. 31, 2014).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> *Id*., ¶ 4.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> *See id.*, ¶ 3.

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

#### 24-CONS-3320-CPEN

I, the undersigned, ce	rtify that a true copy	of the attached	Order has beer	served to the	following by mea	ns of
electronic service on	06/20/2024	·				

FRED MACLAREN
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 1
210 E. FRONTVIEW SUITE A
DODGE CITY, KS 67801
e.maclaren@kcc.ks.gov

JONATHAN R. MYERS, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 j.myers@kcc.ks.gov

KENNY SULLIVAN, DISTRICT #1 SUPERVISOR KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 1 210 E. FRONTVIEW SUITE A DODGE CITY, KS 67801 k.sullivan@kcc.ks.gov KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 k.marsh@kcc.ks.gov

ROBYN STALKFLEET, ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 1 210 E. FRONTVIEW SUITE A DODGE CITY, KS 67801 r.stalkfleet@kcc.ks.gov

BRADEN M. PERRY
KENNYHERTZ PERRY, LLC
2000 SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY STE 210
MISSION WOODS, KS 66205-3604
braden@kennyhertzperry.com

/S/ KCC Docket Room

KCC Docket Room